2086 103,993,850 0 383,280 103,994 8,404,151 111,910,727
2087 111,910,727 0 328,722 111,911 9,047,271 120,517,365
2088 120,517,365 0 278,457 120,517 9,746,063 129,864,454
2089 129,864,454 0 232,757 129,864 10,504,620 140,006,453
2090 140,006,453 0 191,791 140,006 11,327,346 151,002,002
2091 151,002,002 0 155,602 151,002 12,218,986 162,914,384
2092 162,914,384 0 124,151 162,914 13,184,665 175,811,984
2093 175,811,984 0 97,324 175,812 14,229,924 189,768,772
2094 189,768,772 0 74,904 189,769 15,360,760 204,864,859
2095 204,864,859 0 56,543 204,865 16,583,672 221,187,123
2096 221,187,123 0 41,813 221,187 17,905,713 238,829,836
2097 238,829,836 0 30,261 238,830 19,334,531 257,895,276
2098 257,895,276 0 21,422 257,895 20,878,425 278,494,384
2099 278,494,384 0 14,816 278,494 22,546,397 300,747,471

54

Sensitivity Analysis
The following presents the net pension liability of the employer, calculated using the discount rate of
8.10%, as well as what the Refugio County net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (7.10%) or 1 percentage point higher (9.10%) than the
current rate.

  Current

1%

Decrease
Discount

Rate
1%

Increase
 7.10% 8.10% 9.10%

Total pension liability $20,309,928 $18,190,859 $16,391,802
Fiduciary net position 19,119,632 19,119,632 19,119,632
Net pension liability/(asset) $1,190,296 ($928,773) ($2,727,830)

Changes in Net Pension Liability / (Asset)

Changes in Net Pension
Total

Pension Fiduciary Net Pension

  Liability / (Asset) Liability Net Position
Liability /

(Asset)
 (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances as of December 31, 2018 $17,422,607 $16,735,911 $686,696

Changes of the year:
   Service cost 494,783  494,783
   Interest on total pension liability 1,416,039  1,416,039
   Effect of plan changes 0   0
   Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses (254,431)  (254,431)
   Effect of assumptions changes or inputs 0  0
   Refund of contributions (106,668) (106,668) 0
   Benefit payments (781,471) (781,471) 0
   Administrative expenses  (14,570) 14,570
   Member contributions  321,882 (321,882)
   Net investment income  2,748,717 (2,748,717)
   Employer contributions  224,857 (224,857)
   Other 0  (9,025) 9,025

Balances as of December 31, 2019 $18,190,859 $19,119,632 ($928,773)

55

Pension Expense / (Income)
   January 1, 2019 to

Pension Expense / (Income)   December 31, 2019

Service cost   $494,783
Interest on total pension liability   1,416,039
Effect of plan changes   0
Administrative expenses   14,570
Member contributions   (321,882)
Expected investment return net of investment expenses  (1,341,114)
Recognition of deferred inflows/outflows of resources
   Recognition of economic/demographic gains or losses  (193,504)
   Recognition of assumption changes or inputs  84,376
   Recognition of investment gains or losses  89,682
Other   9,025
Pension expense   $251,975

As of December 31, 2018, the deferred inflows and outflows of resources are as follows: